NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2024, 2023 (Restated) and 2022 (Restated)

14

The due to related parties balance consists of routine business loans made to the Company. The total amount for
due to related parties as of August 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022 was $194,580, $144,580 and $194,576, respectively.

The net of the related party receivables and payables as of August 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 was $886,259,
$1,408,368, and $633,476, respectively.

(9) Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

During the audit of the financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2024, it was determined management
had incorrectly applied ASC 606 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers in recognition of its revenue and
expenses related to franchise sales. These errors resulted in the incorrect early recognition of revenue and the
deferral of related commission expense. As a result, the previously reported financial statements for the years
ended August 31, 2023 and 2022 have been restated to correct these errors and more appropriately align revenue
and expense recognition in accordance with ASC 606, as follows:

  2022
As previously

reported

2022

Restated

Change
Commission expense $ 76,925  $ 342,533  $ 265,608
Deferred contract costs  1,217,604   901,742   (315,862)
Deferred revenue  1,304,041   2,543,071   1,239,030
Franchise fees  1,651,442   902,508   (748,934)
Equity $ 1,242,532  $ (312,359)  $ (1,554,891)

  2023

As previously
reported

2023

Restated

Change
Commission expense $ 118,637  $ 343,546  $ 224,909
Deferred contract costs  1,577,667   1,031,495   (546,172)
Deferred revenue  1,829,077   3,232,829   1,403,752
Franchise fees  1,244,964   1,080,242   (164,722)
Equity $ 1,559,643  $ (390,280)  $ (1,949,923)

Management has reevaluated the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting in light of these errors
and has implemented measures to prevent similar errors in the future.

(10) Commitments and Contingencies

The Company may be subject to various claims, legal actions and complaints arising in the ordinary course of
business. In accounting for legal matters and other contingencies, the Company follows the guidance in ASC Topic
450 Contingencies, under which loss contingencies are accounted for based upon the likelihood of incurrence of a
liability. If a loss contingency is “probable” and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated, it is accrued. If a